
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



J 

~ 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Date: l<£,l94 )G-~ 
L.D. 1796 

(Filing No. S- Lf?JI) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretaiy of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

132ND LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT" 'f3" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 698, 
L.D. 1796, "An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Maine Commission on 
Public Defense Services to Clarify the Types of Cases for Which the Commission Is 
Responsible for Providing Counsel" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 18 and inserting the following: 

'Sec. 18. • Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES, MAINE COMMISSION ON 

Maine Commission on Public Defense Services Zl 12 

Initiative: Reclassifies an Assistant Defender I position to a Deputy District Defender 
position. 

GENERAL FUND 
Personal Services 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2025-26 
$1,000 

$1,000 

2026-27 
$1,000 

$1,000 

Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
section number to read consecutively. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment replaces the appropriations and allocations section. 

SPONSORED BY: _.....,1Lo'---_T_'-'_tv_0~o_\)'-___ _ 
(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggin 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page I - 132LR2473(06) 

SENA TE AMENDMENT 



Revised: 06/23/25 LRL 

132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1796 LR 2473(06) 

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services to 
Clarify the Types of Cases for Which the Commission Is Responsible for Providing Counsel 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 11i to Committee Amendment "A" (~·L\ ~) 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 

($59,826) ($59,826) 

($59,826) ($59,826) 

Projections 
FY2027-28 

($59,826) 

($59,826) 

Projections 
FY 2028-29 

($59,826) 

($59,826) 

This table amendment removes the General Fund appropriation to the Judicial Department and the General Fund 
deappropriation to the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services. It retains the General Fund appropriation to 
the Commission to reclassify one Assistant Defender I position to a Deputy District Defender _position. 

LR2473(06) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of l 




