

	1	L.D. 1796				
HOS	2	Date: $(e \partial 4 \partial 5)$ (Filing No. S-481)				
	3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
	4	STATE OF MAINE				
	5	SENATE				
	6	132ND LEGISLATURE				
	7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION				
	8 9 10 11	SENATE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{B} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 698, L.D. 1796, "An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services to Clarify the Types of Cases for Which the Commission Is Responsible for Providing Counsel"				
	12	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 18 and inserting the following:				
	13 14	Sec. 18. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.				
	15	PUBLIC DEFENSE SERVICES, MAINE COMMISSION ON				
	16	Maine Commission on Public Defense Services Z112				
	17 18	Initiative: Reclassifies an Assistant Defender I position to a Deputy District Defender position.				
	19 20 21	GENERAL FUND 2025-26 2026-27 Personal Services \$1,000 \$1,000				
	22	GENERAL FUND TOTAL \$1,000 \$1,000				
	23	I				
	24 25	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.				
	26	SUMMARY				
	27	This amendment replaces the appropriations and allocations section.				
	28	SPONSORED BY: ROTUNDO TO				
	29	(Senator ROTUNDO, M.)				
	30	COUNTY: Androscoggin				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 132LR2473(06)

SENATE AMENDMENT



132nd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1796

LR 2473(06)

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services to Clarify the Types of Cases for Which the Commission Is Responsible for Providing Counsel

> Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "B' to Committee Amendment "A" (S.481) Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Not Cost (Savinga)	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Projections FY 2027-28	Projections FY 2028-29
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$59,826)	(\$59,826)	(\$59,826)	(\$59,826)
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$59,826)	(\$59,826)	(\$59,826)	(\$59,826)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This table amendment removes the General Fund appropriation to the Judicial Department and the General Fund deappropriation to the Maine Commission on Public Defense Services. It retains the General Fund appropriation to the Commission to reclassify one Assistant Defender I position to a Deputy District Defender position.